

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

PAUL SPERRY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant

- against -

CROMPTON CORPORATION, UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC., UNIROYAL CHEMICAL COMPANY LIMITED, FLEXSYS NV, FLEXSYS AMERICA LP, BAYER AG, BAYER CORPORATION, RHEIN CHEMIE RHEINAU GMBH, AND RHEIN CHEMIE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF STATE OF NEW YORK AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PAUL SPERRY**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN
Solicitor General

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General

JAY L. HIMES
Bureau Chief, Antitrust Bureau

DANIEL CHEPAITIS
Assistant Solicitor General

SARAH HUBBARD
Assistant Attorney General

of Counsel

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8025

Dated: November 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF NEW YORK	3
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I - AN ACTION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO GBL § 340, WHICH THE LEGISLATURE EXPLICITLY DENOMINATED AN "ACTION TO RECOVER DAMAGES," IS NOT AN "ACTION TO RECOVER A PENALTY" WITHIN THE MEANING OF CPLR 901(B)	6
A. The Appellate Division's Treatment Of The Treble Damages Recovery Available Under GBL § 340 As A Penalty Is Contrary To Legislative Intent	8
1. Clear legislative intent is controlling	8
2. The Legislature identified a GBL § 340 action as "an action to recover damages," in direct contrast to other antitrust enforcement proceedings, which the legislature pointedly identified as proceedings to recover "penalties"	10
3. The Legislature's general use of the term "penalty" to refer only to sanctions available without regard to proven loss confirms that the treble damages recovery of GBL § 340 is not a penalty	13
a. Ordinary Legislative usage	14
b. This Court's precedent	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	PAGE
4. The text and legislative history of C.P.L.R. 901 confirm that the Legislature, in barring class actions to recover "penalties," understood "penalty" in the ordinary sense of a loss-independent award	21
5. The 1998 Amendment to the Donnelly Act confirms that the Legislature intended to allow consumers to bring treble damage class actions under the Act	24
B. The Lower Courts' Approach Is Contrary to Legislative Intent and to this Court's Precedent, And, Ultimately, Is Unworkable	27
POINT II - IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED THAT UNJUST ENRICHMENT MAY EXIST WITHOUT PRIVITY BETWEEN DEFENDANT AND PLAINTIFF	33
A. There Is No Privity Requirement For An Unjust Enrichment Claim Under New York Law	33
B. The Proposed Privity Requirement Would Contravene The Equitable Purposes Of Unjust Enrichment	38
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>3105 Grand Corp. v. City of New York,</u> 288 N.Y. 178 (1942)	35
<u>Alifieris v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</u> 63 N.Y.2d 370 (1984)	21
<u>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<u>Asher v. Abbott Labs.,</u> 290 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep't 2002)	7
<u>Bell v. Gibson,</u> 71 A.D. 472 (2d Dep't 1902)	19
<u>Benefit Life Trust Ins. Co. v. Union Nat'l Bank,</u> 776 F.2d 1174 (3d Cir. 1985)	41
<u>Bogartz v. Astor,</u> 293 N.Y. 563 (1944)	passim
<u>Bradkin v Leverton,</u> 26 N.Y.2d 192 (1970)	34
<u>Brandt v. Wand Partners,</u> 242 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2001)	41
<u>Brunswick Corp. v Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat,</u> 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	29
<u>Caesar v. Chemical Bank,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 698, 701 (1985)	29-30
<u>Cox v. Lykes Bros.,</u> 237 N.Y. 376 (1924)	passim
<u>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 290 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 2002)	7, 12-13
<u>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 8 A.D.3d 39 (1st Dep't 2004)	33
<u>Cunningham v. Bayer AG,</u> 24 A.D.3d 216 (1st Dep't 2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Dodge v. Cornelius,</u> 168 N.Y. 242 (1901)	19
<u>D.R. Ward Construction Co. v. Rohm and Haas Co.,</u> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61828 (E.D.Pa. May 30, 2006)	42
<u>EBI I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	38
<u>Farash v. Sykes Datatronics, Inc.,</u> 59 N.Y.2d 500 (1983)	33
<u>Felder v. Foster,</u> 71 A.D.2d 71 (4th Dep't 1979)	30
<u>Freudenthal v. County of Nassau,</u> 99 N.Y.2d 285 (2003)	31
<u>FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999)	40
<u>Goldman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 5 N.Y.3d 561 (2005)	33
<u>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc.,</u> 301 F. Supp. 484 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	13
<u>Harradine v. Board of Supervisors,</u> 73 A.D.2d 118 (4th Dep't 1980)	31
<u>Hirsch v. Bank of America,</u> 107 Cal. App. 4th 708 (Cal. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2003)	41
<u>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</u> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	24
<u>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,</u> 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	5, 39-40, 42
<u>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,</u> Order No. 70 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2003)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</u> , 214 F.3d 395 (3d Cir. 2000)	5, 39
<u>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation</u> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)	40, 41
<u>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation</u> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	40
<u>Kagan v KTel Entertainment</u> , 172 A.D.2d 375 (1st Dep't 1991)	36, 37
<u>Kapral's Tire Serv. v. Aztek Tread Corp.</u> , 124 A.D.2d 1011 (4th Dep't 1986)	36, 37
<u>Kaye v. Grossman</u> , 202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000)	34
<u>Matter of Charter Dev. Co. v. City of Buffalo</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 578 (2006)	10
<u>Matter of Sackolwitz v. Hamburg & Co., Inc.</u> , 295 N.Y. 264 (1946)	8, 9
<u>McCauley v Carmel Lanes, Inc.</u> , 178 A.D.2d 835 (3d Dep't 1991)	30
<u>Olson v. Synergistic Techs. Bus. Sys., Inc.</u> , 628 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. 2001)	41
<u>Outrigger Constr. Co. v Bank Leumi Trust Co. of N.Y.</u> , 240 A.D.2d 382 (2d Dep't 1997)	36, 37
<u>Paltre v. Gen. Motors Corp.</u> , 26 A.D.3d 481 (2d Dep't 2006)	7
<u>Parsa v. State</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 143 (1984)	34, 38
<u>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc.</u> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dep't 1991)	8
<u>Puttkammer v. Minth</u> , 266 N.W.2d 361 (Wis. 1978)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>Raynor v. C.G.C. Grocery Corp.,</u> 159 A.D.2d 463 (2d Dep't 1990)	30
<u>Sicolo v. Prudential Savings Bank,</u> 5 N.Y.2d 254 (1959)	14, 18, 19, 32
<u>Simonds v. Simonds,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 233 (1978)	36
<u>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.,</u> 26 A.D.3d 488 (2d Dep't 2006)	36
<u>State v. Barclays Bank of N.Y., N.A.,</u> 76 N.Y.2d 533 (1990)	35
<u>Sybelle Carpet & Linoleum of Southampton v.</u> <u>East End Collaborative,</u> 167 A.D.2d 535 (2d Dep't 1990)	36, 37
<u>Verona Central Cheese Factory v. Murtaugh,</u> 4 Lans. 17 (N.Y. Ch. 1871)	19
<u>Whiting v. Hudson Trust Co.,</u> 234 N.Y. 394 (1923)	36
<u>Winje v Cavalry Veterans of Syracuse, Inc.,</u> 124 A.D.2d 1027 (4th Dep't 1986)	30
STATE STATUTES	
L. 1969, c. 635	13
L. 1975, c. 420	13
C.P.L.R. 901	passim
C.P.L.R. 7003(c)	17
Arts & Cult. Aff. § 60.05	15
Arts & Cult. Aff. § 60.06	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE STATUTES	PAGE
Education Law § 213-b	16, 17
Education Law § 5003	15, 16
E.C.L. § 71-0703	16
E.C.L. § 71-0925	16
Executive Law § 297	16, 17
General Business Law § 21	17
General Business Law § 23	12, 15
General Business Law § 33	16
General Business Law § 206	17
General Business Law § 271	17
General Business Law § 284	17
General Business Law § 340	passim
General Business Law § 341	passim
General Business Law § 342	passim
General Business Law § 342-a	passim
General Business Law § 342-b	passim
General Business Law § 343	passim
General Business Law § 349	12, 15
General Business Law § 349-c	12, 15
General Business Law § 350-d	12, 15
General Business Law § 390	17
General Business Law § 399-p	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

STATE STATUTES	PAGE
General Business Law § 399-v	12, 15
General Business Law § 609	12, 15
General Business Law § 610	12, 15
General Business Law § 640	12, 15
General Business Law § 660	12, 15
General Business Law § 734	12, 15
General Business Law § 772	16
General Business Law § 862	16
General Business Law § 899-o	16
General Business Law § 899-aa	16
Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-531	12, 15
High. Law § 324	17
Insurance Law § 2123	17
Insurance Law § 4226	18
Not-For-Profit Corp. Law § 1208	18
Pub. Serv. Law § 65	16
Railroad Law § 59	18
Railroad Law § 60	18
Lien Law § 182	12, 15
Vehicle & Traffic Law § 417-a	12, 15
Vehicle & Traffic Law § 417-b	12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL STATUTES	PAGE
U.C.C. §§ 2-701 to 2-725	30
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	22
MISCELLANEOUS	
Assembly debate transcript of ch. 653 (1998) (May 26, 1998)	26
Bar Association Legislation Report No. 1 (Revised) (1975) ("Banking Committee Report"), <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for ch. 207 (1975)	21
Bill Jacket, L. 1975, ch. 420, Memo. Hon. Louis J. Lefkowitz, dated June 23, 1975	13
Charles Fried, <u>Contract as Promise: A Theory</u> <u>of Contractual Obligation</u> (1981)	31
Daniel R. Karon, <u>Undoing the Otherwise Perfect</u> <u>Crime - Applying Unjust Enrichment to</u> <u>Consumer Price-Fixing Claims,</u> 108 W. Va. L. Rev. 395 (2005)	5, 39, 41
Daniel R. Karon, "'Your Honor, Tear Down that Illinois Brick Wall!' The National Movement Toward Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Standing and Consumer Justice," 30 <u>Wm. Mitchell L. Rev.</u> 1351 (2004)	24
Joseph P. Bauer, "Multiple Enforcers and Multiple Remedies: Reflections on the Manifold Means of Enforcing the Antitrust Laws: Too Much, Too Little, or Just Right", 16 <u>Loy. Consumer L. Rev.</u> 203 (2004)	24
Letter from James L. Lack, Senate Sponsor to James McGuire, Counsel to Governor (Dec. 17, 1998), <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for c. 653 (1998)	26
Letter from Daniel Walsh, President/ CEO, Business Council of New York State, Inc., to James McGuire, Counsel to Governor (Nov. 18, 1998), <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for ch. 653 (1998)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
Letter of Assembly Sponsor Richard L. Brodsky to James M. McGuire, Counselor to Governor, <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for ch. 653 (1998) (Dec. 15, 1998)	25
Memorandum from Sanford H. Bolz in Opposition to A.1252-A and S. 1309-A (Feb. 14, 1975), <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for ch. 209 (1975)	22
N.Y.S. Bar Association Legislation Report No. 15 (1975), <u>reprinted in</u> Bill Jacket for ch. 207 (1975)	22
<u>Restatement of the Law, Restitution</u> § 1 (1937)	34, 36
Statutes § 231, 1 McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y. at 388 (1971)	12
